JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

D.	 Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Costs (Continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Corporation’s net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount
rate of 5.75 percent, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point
higher (6.75 percent) than current rate:

Sensitivity of the Corporation’s net OPEB liability to changes in the Healthcare cost trend
The following presents the Authority’s net OPEB liability calculated using the current healthcare trend rate
as well as what the Authority’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a 1% decrease and 1%
increase in the healthcare trend rate:

 Total OPEB
Liability (a)

   Plan Fiduciary
   Net Position (b)

   Net OPEB
   Liability (Asset)

   (a)-(b)
Balance at 6/30/2020 (measurement date 6/30/2019)  $   62,636,986  $   37,079,829  $   25,557,157
Changes for the year:
Service Cost  828,526  -   828,526
Interest  3,588,183  -   3,588,183
Difference between expected and actual experience  (552,973)  -   (552,973)
Assumption change  (4,373,184)  -   (4,373,184)
Net benefit payments  (2,800,411)  -   (2,800,411)
Contributions - employer  -   3,864,557  (3,864,557)
Contributions - retiree  645,638  645,638  -
Net investment income  -   2,950,929  (2,950,929)
Benefit payments  -   (2,800,411)  2,800,411
Administrative expense   -   (58,890)   58,890

Net changes   (2,664,221)   4,601,823   (7,266,044)

Balance at 6/30/2021 (measurement date 6/30/2020)  $   59,972,765  $   41,681,652  $   18,291,113

 1% Decrease   Current Rate   1% Increase
 (4.75%)   (5.75%)   (6.75%)

Total OPEB liability  $   68,013,842  $   59,972,765  $   53,317,347
Plan fiduciary net pension   41,681,652   41,681,652   41,681,652
Net OPEB liability  $   26,332,190  $   18,291,113  $   11,635,695

 1% Decrease   Trend Rate   1% Increase
Total OPEB liability  $   54,112,448  $   59,972,765  $   67,029,725
Plan fiduciary net pension   41,681,652   41,681,652   41,681,652
Net OPEB liability  $   12,430,796  $   18,291,113  $   25,348,073

76

JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

D.	 Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Costs (Continued)

OPEB plan investments - The OPEB plan’s policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and
may be amended by the Board of Directors by a majority vote of its members.  It is the policy of the Board of
Directors to pursue an investment strategy that reduces risk through the prudent diversification of the portfolio
across a broad selection of distinct asset classes.  The following is the asset allocation as of June 30, 2021:

The following investments as of June 30, 2021, represent more than 5% of the fiduciary net position and are